
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 September 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter (Chair), Maureen Pearce (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Georgette Polley, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
Christopher Bennett, Chair, Children in Care Council 
Annie Guidotti, Open Door 
Sharon Smith, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors George Coxshall, Martin Kerin, Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 19 July 2022. 
  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Children's Social Care Performance 2022-23  11 - 34 



 
 

  
6   Adoption Statement of Purpose  

 
35 - 62 

 
7   After Care Service Report  

 
63 - 72 

 
8   Performance Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked 

After Children  
 

73 - 80 

 
9   Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers  

 
81 - 86 

 
10   Children in Care Council Update - to follow  

 
 

 
11   Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021/2022  

 
87 - 98 

 
12   Work Programme  

 
99 - 100 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 26 August 2022 


[...]
rd person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 19 July 
2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Adam Carter (Chair), Paul Arnold, George Coxshall 
(Substitute for Georgette Polley), Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Maureen Pearce (Vice-Chair) and Georgette Polley 
 

In attendance: Shelia Murphey, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children  
Kate Kozlova-Boran, Strategic Lead, Learning and Skills  
Tiffany Bright, Inspire Skills Manager 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 1 March 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

4. Children's Social Care Performance 2021-22  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help presented 
the report which was on pages 9-34 of the agenda. 
  
Councillor Raper thanked Officers for the report and referring to page 9 of the 
agenda enquired who carried out the visits to children and young people and 
how regular these were. The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and 
Early Help explained it could be agreed as part of their looked after review 
that a child be visited every 12 weeks. She continued to advise there was a 
range of different frequencies and even if a visit frequency was 6 weeks, it 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



didn’t mean the child would only be visited every six weeks. Ultimately it 
would depend on the circumstances for the child and what they needed. 
  
The Chair of the committee commented he was pleased to see improvement 
with regards to missing episodes and asked Officers how this was achieved. 
The Strategic Lead for Learning and Skills advised they were able to realign 
the delivery of the services from Inspire and so concentrated the delivery on 
the return to home interviews. Members heard more personal advisors had 
been brought into the service and face to face delivery had been increased.  
  
She continued to explain it was made sure that Officers went out to the homes 
to see the young people face to face, and to support those relationships. The 
idea was that young people would start trusting the Inspire careers advisors 
and then missing episodes would decrease because there was a trust 
between the young person and Inspire. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.       That Members note improvements and areas for improvement in 

Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to 
ensure good and improving performance. 

  
2.       Note the impact of COVID 19 on some areas of performance. 
 

5. Children Looked After and Care Leaver Sufficiency Strategy Update  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report which was 
on pages 35 to 86 of the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Members review the update within this report of the Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers Placement Sufficiency Strategy January 
2021 – 2024. 
  
 

6. Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report which was 
on pages 87 to 94 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee commented it was worrying that the numbers 
were quite low. He continued by saying at Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee last week a report was presented which showed the target for 
2021/ 2022 was 80%. He enquired what was being done to get this key KPI 
back on track. 
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help told the 
Committee there had been a lot of work around Initial Health Assessments 
and from this Officers had managed to improve performance.  She continued 

Page 6



to advise when assessing children for their Initial Health Assessment, firstly 
the child had to be referred to the health authority which had to be completed 
within five working days and performance in that area was sitting around 80%. 
  
Members heard some of the issues Officers were experiencing was being 
able to provide health assessments for children who were placed outside of 
Thurrock. If they were close enough, wherever possible Officers tried and 
arrange for them to come back into the area for the assessment to be 
completed. Conversations were being had weekly with Health colleagues 
about what the Council could do to support them and what actions were being 
taking to improve. 
  
Nickola Rickard, Designate Nurse for Looked After Children in Mid and South 
Essex commented, she felt it was important to reflect this was a national issue 
as nationally initial health assessment providers were struggling to complete 
them within the 28 day time frame. Some of the reasons for this were still 
related to COVID, and there was a national shortage of paediatricians with the 
skill set to undertake these specialist health assessments. She continued by 
stating for the children who were placed out of area, the provider team will 
contact the designated nurse to ensure that wherever possible, children were 
being seen in a timely way and any barriers were being addressed. 
  
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services stated she felt it was fair to say 
the completion of assessments not on time was not acceptable. She advised 
Members Officers had been working really hard on this for almost three years 
following the Councils last Ofsted inspection, which was in 2019.   
  
She continued by saying it was important for the referrals to made early so 
they could be completed and advised Members the report was to be 
presented the Health and Well-being Board where there were more strategic 
health partners. 
  
It was agreed to keep the item on the agenda for monitoring. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.       That Members are aware of the work that has taken place, and 

areas for improvement in completing Initial Health Assessments, 
and note the work that is being undertaken to ensure improving 
performance. 

  
2.       Note the impact of COVID 19 on this area of performance. 
 

7. Inspire - Head Start Housing: Supporting Care Leavers  
 
The Inspire Skills Manager presented the report which was on pages 95 to 
100 of the agenda. 
  

Page 7



Councillor Watson thanked Officers for the report and enquired as to how 
many voids had been allocated per year from the HRA housing stock to care 
leavers. 
  
The Inspire Skills Manager explained when a property was returned to the 
voids team and should Inspire have a need for it, then housing released the 
property to them. Members heard a strategy was agreed when Head Start 
was first launched in December 2018 and was to come to an end in 
December 2023, during this time Inspire had been gifted 33 beds. 
  
She continued by mentioning Housing reached 30 beds very early on and so 
the strategy was refreshed, to align it with the Housing Strategy and this was 
launched earlier this year. It was commented that on average, of the 30 beds 
over the last four years 7.4 void beds had been made available to Care 
Leavers. 
  
During the discussion Officers assured the Committee that no care leaver 
would be made homeless as part of the pilot.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Corporate Parenting Strategy  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report which was 
on pages 101-126 of the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note their responsibilities as Corporate Parents.   
 

9. Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Parenting Committee discussed the work programme detailed 
within the agenda. 
  
Members requested that an update be brought on Initial Health Assessments 
to the next meeting in September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Committee agreed the work programme as 
outlined within the agenda and agreed that an update report on Initial 
Health Assessments be brought to the next meeting in September 2022. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47pm 
 

Page 8



Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



6 September 2022 ITEM: 5 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-23 

 Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mandy Moore, Business Intelligence & Data Analytics Manager  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  
 
Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the performance across Children Looked After 
and Aftercare. The overall performance for the service is good this report focusses 
on data of 2022-23. Whilst the restrictions relating to COVID-19 have now lifted there 
continues to be some impact on services demonstrated in the report. 
 
At the end of the first quarter of 2022-23, 284 children were looked after by Thurrock 
Council, a further 273 young adults were receiving services from Aftercare. Children 
and young people are visited regularly, and the management of missing children is 
consistent and reflects good partnership with the police and Thurrock Community 
Safety. Improvement is required in the timeliness of Initial Health Assessment which 
is an area of focus with health partners 
 
The Care Leaving Service continues to be a focus for improvement, particularly to 
keep in touch and support young people into employment or education and to ensure 
they have the right accommodation to meet their needs. 
 
Children are generally placed with foster carers or, where possible, with family 
members. Thurrock Council continues develop it’s ‘Think Family’ approach to reduce 
the need for children to enter care. Foster Care recruitment continues to develop 
local placements for children.  
 
It has been previously reported to Corporate Parenting Committee that permanency 
planning has been particularly impacted by COVID-19. There have been delays in 
timetabling for final court hearings. The court has agreed to prioritise cases where 
the care plan is one of adoption, to prevent the delay for younger children in court 
cases.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
1.  Recommendation(s)  
 
1.1 That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 

Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It 

highlights key demand indicators for Children Looked After such as the 
number of children who are looked after, benchmarking data and key 
performance indicators. 

  
2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet its 

internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from the 
At a Glance monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data and 
national data sets. External reporting requirements include the annual 
statutory data return to the Department for Education (DfE) that all Local 
Authorities must provide.  

 
 2.3 This data has been presented and discussed with the Children & Families 

Performance Group. 
 
 2.4 Teams and Managers use the data to understand and respond to changes in 

activity levels, to monitor and respond to the quality and timeliness of 
services and to collate information about how well children are doing. The 
information is also discussed with front line workers. 

 
3.   Performance Data for Children Looked After 
 
3.1 Number of Children Looked After (CLA) 
 

The graph below shows t
[...]
hildren 
 
   Not applicable 
 

Page 33



12. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on 
the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright) 

 
 Not applicable 
 
13. Appendices to the report 
 
 None 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Daniel Jones, Strategic Lead, Children Looked After, Children’s Services  
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead, Youth Offending Service and Prevention, Children and 
Family Services 

 Statistics: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst, Children’s Services 

Page 34



 

6 September 2022  ITEM: 6 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Adoption Statement of Purpose 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of:  
Sally Medbury – Team Manager Adoption Service 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead CLA 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon – Interim Assistant Director 
Children’s Services 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is to update members of the Committee on Thurrock Council’s Adoption 
Statement of Purpose which is reviewed annually. Members are advised that the 
Adoption statement of purpose now reflects the Adopt East Regional Adoption 
Alliance and is in common with regional partners. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 

Adoption Statement of Purpose. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Adoption Statement of Purpose fulfils the requirement of Standard 17 and 

18 of the Adoption Minimum Standards (Care Standards Act 2000) and 
Regulation 2 of the Local Authority Adoption Services (England) Regulations 
2005. 

 
2.2 Members are advised that the Adoption Statement of Purpose should be 

reviewed annually, and the current statement is attached. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Thurrock’s Adoption statement of purpose 2022-2023 is attached. 
 

Page 35
[...]
rmance Report on Initial Health Assessments for 
Looked After Children 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key  

Report of: Dan Jones – Strategic Lead Children Looked After 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon – Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is to update Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee on actions 
taken by Children’s Social Care and Health colleagues to address the timeliness of 
Initial Assessments for Children who are Looked After. This update report is in 
response to the Committee’s request from the meeting held on the 19 July 2022 and 
is focussed on Initial Health Assessment Performance.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Those members are aware of the work that has taken place, and areas 

for improvement in completing Initial Health Assessments and note the 
work that is being undertaken to ensure improving performance. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 When a child becomes looked after by Thurrock Council there is a duty under 

the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (England) Regulations 2010 
to undertake an assessment of their health needs within 28 days of 
accommodation. This is referred to as the Initial Health Assessment and must 
be carried out by a registered medical practitioner who is ideally a 
paediatrician. The Initial Health Assessment (IHA) identifies existing health 
problems and deficits in previous healthcare and provides a baseline for 
managing the child’s future health needs.   

 
2.2 Joint work with partners in Health is required to complete these assessments. 

There are clear arrangements in place with local Health partners, Referrals for 
IHA should be completed within 5 working days of becoming looked after and 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

sent to Health. The IHA appointment will then be arranged, the 
[...]
 None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on 

the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright): 

 
• None 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• None 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Dan Jones 
Strategic Lead - Children Looked After 
Children’s Services 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

6 September 2022  ITEM: 9 

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key  

Report of:  
Ben Tovey – Strategic Lead, Housing Solutions  
Dan Jones – Strategic Lead, CLA 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon – Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out how the Local Authority will meet its statutory duties and 
responsibilities to young people leaving care to support them into independent living 
as adults. 
 
Protocols should clearly lay out the processes followed by Local Authorities that 
support Care Leavers to transition to independent living and avoid homelessness. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 For the Committee to note the statutory duties of the Local Authority to 

support young people in obtaining suitable accommodation and how we 
plan to meet these duties. 
 

1.2  For the Committee to have oversight of the joint protocols and be 
involved in the ongoing review of delivery across Children’s Services 
and Housing Services. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Local Authorities have a responsibility for developing and effectively delivering 

a joint protocol setting out how the authority will deliver the local 
accommodation offered to Care Leavers and prevent homelessness. 

 
  

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 

2.2  The Homelessness code of guidance was revised in 2018 to reflect changes 
introduced by t
[...]
es are committed to support all children in the care of Thurrock Council 
to access housing. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
None 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 
• None 

 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• None 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Ben Tovey – Strategic Lead, Housing Solutions  
Dan Jones – Strategic Lead, CLA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



 

6 September 2022 ITEM: 11 

Corporate Parenting Committee   

Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021/2022 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director for Children's Services 

This report is public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report introduces the Corporate Parenting Annual Report, which was requested 
by the Leader following a Member Training session in July 2019.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2021/2022 

be noted. 
 

1.2 That the Corporate Parenting Annual Report be referred to Full Council, 
to share the work of Committee and their main achievements for 
2021/2022 municipal year. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Each year Members are invited to a variety of training sessions, to assist them 

with their roles sitting on Committees.   Following the Corporate Parenting 
Training held Wednesday 17 July 2019, it was requested that an Annual 
Report be produced detailing the work of Committee and their main 
achievements for that municipal year. The report is designed to inform 
residents of this work in an accessible and 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 6 
September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors  Adam Carter (Chair), Maureen Pearce (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Kairen Raper (via Microsoft Teams) and Lee 
Watson 
 

 Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley, Laura Hall, Christopher Bennett, 
Sharon Smith and Sheila Murphy  
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention  
Luke Froment, Social Care Service Manager (left at 7.53pm) 
Nikola Rickard, Designate Nurse for Looked After Children 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET Camhs and Partnerships 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
10. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 19 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to noting the following were in 
attendance at the meeting, Nikola Rickard Designate Nurse for Looked After 
Children, and Ewelina Sorbjan Assistant Director for Housing Management. 
  

11. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

12. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

13. Children's Social Care Performance 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 11 to 34 of the agenda. 
  



The Chair of the Committee thanked Officers for the report which highlighted 
and included a number of positive elements. He sought clarity on the timeline 
for adoption as looking back over the years in 2019 to 2020, Thurrock were 
under the average time between entering the adoption service and moving in 
with an adoptive family.  
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help explained it 
could take just one case for the figures to go out and this could be for different 
reasons and sometimes this takes a little more time to complete the process.  
If that meant Officers had to persevere to find right placement for that child or 
young person, by taking a little bit longer as a result of officers completing the 
right searches and finding the right family then that was right thing to do.  
  
During discussions Councillor Watson raised a query with regard to the 
number of unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, within the report it had 
been stated there was to be an increase in the number of unaccompanied 
asylum seekers the local authority would be expected to take under their care. 
She continued by asking how many children Thurrock would be expected to 
accept in one go.  Officers explained there had been an increase of 0.1% and 
this took the Councils number from 31 to 45. Members were advised the 
announcement was still very recent and Officers were to meet with colleagues 
in the Home Office to discuss the news, however at this stage Officers 
commented it was not looking likely that the authority would have to accept 14 
children or young people all at once. 
  
Members also discussed the ‘Think Family’ service which went live in April 
2022 and supports early intervention and was evidence based in the hope 
there be fewer children within the care system. The Committee heard the 
service had already received 114 referrals, which enabled Social Workers 
across the service to meet and assess the support needed by young people 
and children who were potentially at risk of entering the care system, this 
could include looking for a family member for the child to stay with while any 
concerns could be assessed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
  

14. Adoption Statement of Purpose  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found on 
page 35 to 62 of the agenda. 
  
Councillor Watson thanked Officers for the report and sought an update on 
the current vacancies. The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children advised 
the Committee at present officers were recruiting and the advert was out for 
permanent roles, with the closing date for applications on 12th September 
which would be followed by interviews. 



  
During discussions it was confirmed that given the nature of the roles and 
enhanced DBS enhanced check would be required for the four posts.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 
Adoption Statement of Purpose. 
  
 

15. After Care Service Report  
 
The Social Care Service Manager introduced the report found on page 63 to 
72 of the agenda. 
  
Following questions from the Committee it was explained the pipeline coming 
through, officers knew there was likely to be an increase in the number of 
cases coming into the aftercare service based on the figures they currently 
had.  The Social Care Service Manager continued by advising there was a 
business case which was currenting being explored, looking at increasing 
resources in within that the team to include an additional two PAs.  
  
He further commented that Officers completed some great work in terms of 
looking at older cohorts and the possibility of closing some of those cases 
appropriately, although there was still some work to do in terms of those 
cases.  
  
Members heard in terms of mediation that to keep young people in their 
placements, there was a lot of work which went into discussions with the 
young people themselves and with their foster carers right from the age of 16 
years old around Staying Put arrangements. The Social Care Service 
Manager advised there were a number of young people who are in Staying 
Put arrangements, which basically means that they remain in their foster 
placement post 18. He continued by commenting officers had received some 
success with Staying Put arrangements and extended those arrangements, 
particularly where young people were in education.  
  
Responding to a question from Members the Assistant Director for Housing 
Management advised that officers would not necessarily keep any properties 
vacant waiting for young people when leaving care. However, in turn within 
the stock officers were able to identify properties which would be available 
and would encourage young people leaving care to bid for property if this was 
something they wished to do, so assisting them to take active part within that 
process. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 
Aftercare service. 
  



 
16. Performance Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After 

Children  
 
The Strategic Lead, CLA introduced the report found on page 73 to 80 of the 
agenda. Following this the Designate Nurse for Looked After Children talked 
Members through her presentation.  
  
The Chair of the Committee commented that in March 18% of children who 
reached 28 days in care received an initial health assessment within 20 
working days, however since then the figure has not gone above 18%. He 
queried how this was the case, given funding available to clear the backlog. 
The Designate Nurse for Looked After Children explained this was due to the 
availability of paediatricians. She continued by explaining recruitment was 
also looked at as an option to try and help clear the backlog of children 
waiting their initial health assessment.  
  
The Designate Nurse for Looked After Children further commented it was 
important to remember health colleagues were not allowed to prioritise 
Thurrock children over other children who come into care from other areas.  
  
During the discussion Councillor Watson sought information on how the 
resources were being distributed across the boroughs by Nelft. She further 
enquired how the Council could monitor Nelft to ensure funding and support 
was being delivered equally. The Designate Nurse for Looked After Children 
advised they worked with Nelft, met them regularly on a monthly basis and 
were currently awaiting a report on how the additional funding was spent.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That members are aware of the work that has taken place, and areas for 
improvement in completing Initial Health Assessments and note the 
work that is being undertaken to ensure improving performance. 
  

17. Joint Housing Protocol for Care Leavers  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children presented the report which could 
be found on pages 81 to 86 of the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. For the Committee to note the statutory duties of the Local 
Authority to support young people in obtaining suitable 
accommodation and how we plan to meet these duties. 
  

2. For the Committee to have oversight of the joint protocols and be 
involved in the ongoing review of delivery across Children’s 
Services and Housing Services.  
 
 



18. Children in Care Council Update - to follow  
 
As the Chair of the Children In Care Council and the Children In Care Council 
Project Worker had sent their apologies to the meeting, the Chair of the 
Committee advised Members he had agreed to defer the item to the January 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee on 
Wednesday 4th January. 
  

19. Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2021/2022  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced to the report which was to 
be found on pages 87 to 98 of the agenda. It was explained as the previous 
Chair of the Committee was no longer an Elected Member, the report was 
written on behalf of the Vice-Chair.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
2021/2022 be noted. 
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Annual Report be referred to Full 
Council, to share the work of Committee and their main 
achievements for 2021/2022 municipal year. 

  
 

20. Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Parenting Committee discussed the work programme detailed 
within the agenda.  Members requested the following items be included on the 
work programme:  
  

• NELFT Report 
• Mark Riddle Returning Visit 
• Mental Health Report  

  
RESOLVED 
  
The following reports be included on the work programme for 2022/2023: 
  

3. NELFT Report – January 2023 
4. Mark Riddle Returning Visit – March 2023 
5. Mental Health Report – March 2023 

  
 
 
 



The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

